

Department of Transportation

Division of Operations 700 E Broadway Avenue Pierre, South Dakota 57501-2586 FAX: 605/773-2893 605

605/773-3571

November 20, 2018

Mr. Greg Fuller Director of Operations South Dakota Department of Transportation Pierre, SD 57501

Subject: Construction Change Orders Report

Construction change orders approved in October contain an increase of approximately \$352,074.

Over the past 12 months, the overall contract increase is 2.69%.

The following projects have a Construction Change Order (CCO) amounting to a contract change in excess of \$50,000.

ABERDEEN REGION

There are no CCOs amounting to a change of \$50,000 to report this period.

MITCHELL REGION

There are no CCOs amounting to a change of \$50,000 to report this period.

PIERRE REGION

I. Project: P 0063(38)240, Corson County, PCN 00LH Location: SD 63 south of McLaughlin over the Grand River Contractor: A-G-E Corporation Type of Work: Scour Protection, Column Repair, & Erosion Repair

 Original Contract Amount:
 \$ 2,710,188.15

 Change on CCO No. 3:
 \$ (208,051.80)

 Net Change to Date:
 \$ 238,401.92

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 3:</u> This decrease was the result of an adjustment to the contract quantity of dewatering. The number of hours added on CCO #1 was more than necessary for construction and were adjusted accordingly. In addition, several other erosion control items were adjusted to match the quantity used during construction.

RAPID CITY REGION

 II. Project: NH 014A(16)42, Lawrence County, PCN 04TA Location: US 14A - East of the junction with US 85 North of Deadwood Contractor: Access Limited Construction, Inc. Type of Work: Slide Repair (soil nail)

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 833,649.00
Change on CCO No. 1:	\$ 104,908.99
Net Change to Date:	\$ 104,908.99

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1: This increase was the result of extra work performed by the Contractor to increase the length of soil nails required for soil stabilization. During construction, the Department determined the length of the soil nails would need to be increased as shown by the soil nail test results. The Department changed the design of the soil nail stabilization resulting in additional lengths and nails.

III. Project: NH 0016(72)11, Custer County, PCN 022E
 Location: US 16 near Jewel Cave
 Contractor: Zandstra Construction Inc.
 Type of Work: Grading, Structure, & Asphalt Concrete Surfacing

 Original Contract Amount:
 \$ 8,395,869.45

 Change on CCO No. 10:
 \$ 151,671.80

 Net Change to Date:
 \$ 452,308.28

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 10: This increase was the result of extra work performed by the Contractor to repair erosion resulting during construction and to add access trails to 2 detention ponds on the project.

IV. Project: P 0231(12)80, Pennington County, PCN 02R5 Location: SD 231 - Sheffer St. to Sturgis Road in Rapid City Contractor: Complete Concrete Inc. dba Complete Contracting Type of Work: Urban Grading, Roadway Lighting, Storm Sewer, Curb & Gutter, Sidewalk, Traffic Signals, Structure Repair, Pedestrian Crossing & PCC Surfacing

 Original Contract Amount:
 9,538,196.01

 Change on CCO No. 10:
 \$ 395,143.95

 Net Change to Date:
 \$ 416,523.37

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 10: This increase was the result of extra work performed by the Contractor to removed and replace additional delaminated concrete on the bridge decks at 2 structures. The plans quantity was based on a survey completed in 2009. Additional deterioration occurred since the survey and needed repair.

Sincerely,

Ryan K. Johnson Specification Engineer